date (to the extent that the contributions for use with the long-term expected rate of return are

not met).

For the purpose of the most recent valuation, the expected rate of return on plan investments is 7.25%,

the municipal bond rate is 3.71% and the resulting single discount rate is 7.25%.

Asset class

Portfolio

target

percentage

Long-term

expected real

rate of return

Domestic equity 37% 7.15%

International equity 18% 7.25%

Fixed income 28% 3.75%

Real estate 9% 6.25%

Alternative investments 7% 3.20-8.50%

Cash equivalents 1% 2.50%

Total 100%

NORTH RIVERSIDE PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2019

23

NOTE 2.  DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN – Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of 7.25%, as

well as what the plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a Single Discount Rate that
is 1% lower or 1% higher:

Total pension

liability

Plan fiduciary

net position

Net pension

liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2017 -$   -$   -$

Changes for the year:

Service cost 24,570   -   24,570

Interest on the total pension liability 921   -   921

Changes in benefit terms -   -   -

Differences between expected and actual -

experience of the total pension liability 255,157   -   255,157

Changes of assumptions 9,394   -   9,394

Contributions - employer -   7,349   (7,349)

Contributions - employee -   91,210   (91,210)

Net investment income -   -   -

Benefits payments, including refunds

of employee contributions -   -   -

Other (net transfers) -   (382)   382

Net changes 290,042   98,177   191,865

Balances at December 31, 2018 290,042$   98,177$   191,865$

1% lower

(6.25%)

Current

discount rate

(7.25%)

1% higher

(8.25%)

Net pension liability 333,107$   290,042$   255,081$

Plan fiduciary net position 98,177 98,177 98,177

Net pension liability / (asset) 234,930$   191,865$   156,904$

NORTH RIVERSIDE PUBLIC LIBRARY DISTRICT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2019

24

NOTE 2.  DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN – Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to

Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2019, the District recognized pension income of $40,689 due to employee

contributions exceeding the District’s expense.  At June 30, 2019, the District reported deferred outflows

of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to

pensions will be recognized in the pension expense in the future periods as follows: